

The Corporation of the Town of Pelham

By-law No. 33-2023

Being a By-law to appoint Julia Taylor (Officer No. 872) as a By-law Enforcement Officer, Property Standards Officer and Provincial Offences Officer for the Corporation of the Town of Pelham.

WHEREAS section 15(1) of the *Police Services Act,* R.S.O. 1990, c. P. 15 provides that a municipal council may appoint persons to enforce the by-law of the municipality who shall be peace officers for the purpose of enforcing municipal by-laws;

NOW THEREFORE the Council of the Corporation of the Town of Pelham enacts as follows:

1. Appointment

- 1.1. Julia Taylor is hereby appointed as Municipal By-law Enforcement Officer, Property Standards Officer and Provincial Offences Officer for the Corporation of the Town of Pelham.
- 1.2. As a Municipal By-law Enforcement Officer, Property Standards Officer and Provincial Offences Officer, Julia Taylor shall be authorized and responsible for the enforcement of all by-laws passed by the Council of the Corporation of the Town of Pelham.

2. Repeal and Enactment

2.1. By-law 4452(2022) is hereby repealed and replaced.

3. Effective Date

3.1. This By-law shall come into force on the date that it is enacted.

Read, enacted, signed and sealed this 17th day of May, 2023.

Marvin Junkin, Mayor

William Tigert, Town Clerk